in the cost of constructing a natural gas power plant and a diesel power plant.
This is extremely conservative for two reasons. First, it assumes a significant
increase on the cost of the baseline power plant (coal) while the costs of
constructing the alternatives – a natural gas power plant and a diesel power
plant – decrease significantly. Second, the 10% reduction in the total
investment required for the NG power plant is extremely conservative, given
that the investment is largely comprised of an existing, firm price proposal. As
can be seen from the following table, in this unlikely and highly conservative
scenario, the coal fired power plant remains the most financially attractive
option and therefore the baseline scenario. In addition, the project activity
equity IRR is still below the suitable benchmark, and therefore the project
remains additional. The investment analysis' outcome was added to the
calculations first presented in the PDD and highlighted in yellow.

Baseline Sensitivity Analysis:

Natural Gas Power
Plant

Coal Power Plant Diesel Power Plant

IRR
Levelized

Cost IRR
Levelized

Cost IRR
Levelized

Cost

(%) (US$/MWh) (%) (US$/MWh) (%) (US$/MWh)

Fuel Price
+5% 5.14 42.27 9.86 34.55

Cannot be
calculated

(large
negative) 138.88

Fuel Price

-5% 7.63 40.44 11.23 33.57

Cannot be
calculated

(large
negative 127.77

Electricity
Price +5% 8.3 41.4 11.71 34.11

Cannot be
calculated

(large
negative 133.37

Electricity
Price 4.52 41.31 9.28 34.01

Cannot be
calculated 133.28

   Page 7 of 15

 Cer t i f icat ion

Total
Investment
Cost +10 5.5 43.18 9.5 36.19

Cannot be
calculated

(large
negative 135.15

Total
Investment

Cost

-10% 7.5 39.53 11.8 31.93

Cannot be
calculated

(large
negative 131.5

Additionality Sensitivity Analysis:

Scenario Parameter Variation
Equity

IRR

+ 5% 2.01%

1
Natural

Gas Price -5% 9.63%

+ 5% 11.15%

2
Electricity

Price -5% -0.78%

+ 10% 3.30%

3

Total
Investment

Cost -10% 9.40%

Response
of DOE The investment costs have been verified based on data as contained in the

Technical specification and commercial proposal of the most likely technology
supplier dated 2006.

As per the commercial proposal EPC price might be adjusted based on mutual
agreement. As per information provided by Electric Power Supply Association
construction costs for combined cycle power plants have been increased by
33% since 2005. Considering the significant escalation of construction costs for
new power plants since 2005 (please refer to Annex 10 and IHS CERA Power
Capital Costs Index Index7) a decrease of EPC price as of 2006 has been